________________General Description
The MAX3384E is a 3V-powered EIA/TIA-232 and
V.28/V.24 communications interface with low power
requirements, high data-rate capabilities, and en-
hanced electrostatic discharge (ESD) protection. All
transmitter outputs and receiver inputs are protected to
±15kV using IEC 1000-4-2 Air-Gap Discharge, ±8kV
using IEC 1000-4-2 Contact Discharge, and ±15kV

†Covered by U.S. Patent numbers 4,636,930; 4,679,134; 4,777,577; 4,797,899; 4,809,152; 4,897,774; 4,999,761; and other patents pending.
Typical Operating Circuit
Ordering Information
PART
MAX3384ECAP
MAX3384EEAP -40°C to +85°C
0°C to +70°C
TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
20 SSOP
20 SSOP
For price, delivery, and to place orders, please contact Maxim Distribution at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
MAX3384ECWN 0°C to +70°C 18 SO
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
查询MAX3384E供应商 捷多邦，专业PCB打样工厂，24小时加急出货
M
A
X
3
3
8
4
E
±15kV ESD-Protected, 3.0V to 5.5V, Low-Power,
up to 250kbps, True RS-232 Transceiver
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +3V to +5.5V, for tests at 3.3V ±10%, C1–C4 = 0.1µF; for tests at +5V ±10%, C1 = 0.047µF, C2–C4 = 0.33µF;
TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VCC to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
V+ to GND (Note 1) ..................................................-0.3V to +7V
V- to GND (Note 1) ...................................................+0.3V to -7V
V+ + |V-| (Note 1) .................................................................+13V
Input Voltages
T_IN, SHDN to GND ..............................................-0.3V to +6V
R_IN to GND .....................................................................±25V
Output Voltages
T_OUT to GND...............................................................±13.2V
R_OUT.....................................................-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
Maximum Current into T_OUT ........................................±100mA
Short-Circuit Duration, T_OUT to GND.......................Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
20-Pin SSOP (derate 8.00mW/°C above +70°C) ..........640mW
18-Pin SO (derate 9.52mW/°C above +70°C)...............762mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX3384ECAP ....................................................0°C to +70°C
MAX3384ECWN...................................................0°C to +70°C
MAX3384EEAP .................................................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ........................................................150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C